

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 DEC -5 PM 1:34

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 43486-5-II

BY CM
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILL McKASSON,

Petitioner;

v.

BRIAN JOHNSON, DANIELLE JOHNSON, and ACADEMY
OF BRIAN JOHNSON, LLC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

C. Scott Kee
Washington State Bar No. 28173
Megan D. Card
Washington State Bar No. 42904
Attorneys for Respondent

Rodgers Kee & Pearson, P.S.
324 West Bay Dr NW, Ste. 201
Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 352-8311

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

V. ARGUMENT

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

B. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE WRITING ENCOMPASSED THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND THUS SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PREMATURE6

C. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT APPROPRIATE AS THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT SURROUNDING THE TERMS OF CONSIDERATION PROVIDED TO SUPPORT THE NON-COMPETE AGREEMENT.....9

D. IN A SUMMARY JUDGMENT PROCEEDING EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE IS RELEVANT IN DETERMINING THE TERMS OF AN AGREEMENT.....13

E. WHETHER THE PAROL EVIDENCE RULE APPLIES IS NOT DETERMINABLE AT THIS STAGE WHEN THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING THE INTEGRATION OF THE AGREEMENT.....13

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Rochester</i> , 52 Wn. 2d 691, 698, 328 P.2d 711 (1958)	7, 8
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).	13, 14
<i>Browning v. Johnson</i> , 70 Wn.2d 145, 147, 422 P.2d 314, 430 P.2d 591 (1967).....	10
<i>Diel v. Beekman</i> , 1 Wash. App. 874, 879-80, 465 P.2d 212 (1970)	8
<i>Emrich v. Connell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 551, 556, 716 P.2d 863 (1986).....	13
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wash.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	5
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 830, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	10
<i>Lopez v. Reynoso</i> , 129 Wn. App 165, 171, 118 P.3d 398 (2005)	5, 13, 15
<i>M.A. Mortensen Co. Inc. v. Timberline Software Corp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 568, 579, 998 P.2d 305 (2000).....	6, 13
<i>Racine v. Bender</i> , 141 Wash. 606, 615, 252 P. 115 (1927)	12
<i>Rogich v. Dressel</i> , 45 Wn.2d 829, 843, 278 P.2d 367 (1954)	10
<i>Rosellini v. Banchemo</i> , 83 Wn.2d 268, 273, 517 P.2d 955 (1974)	10
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).	5
<i>Schneller v. Hayes</i> , 176 Wash. 115, 118, 28 P.2d 273 (1934	10, 11
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn. App. 900, 907, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	7
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 175, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)...	5

<i>Wood v. May</i> , 73 Wn.2d 307, 311, 438 P.2d 587 (1968)	11, 12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Calamari & Perillo</i> , Contracts, Sec 3.3 at 131 (5 th Ed. 2003).	7
Washington Practice Manual, <i>Contract Law and Practice</i> , Volume 25, Section 4.3 (2 nd Ed.)	7
